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SUMMARY OF MIAMI-DADE 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 

International trade remains one of Miami-Dade 

County’s most important sectors.  The U.S. Bureau 

of Labor Statistics reports that in 2012 the 

international trade and logistics industry cluster 

directly employed approximately 30,000 workers in 

Miami-Dade. International trade supports an 

additional 41,600 jobs across the County through 

indirect and induced effects. This sector 

contributed approximately US$6.4 billion to Miami-

Dade’s GDP and US$4.3 billion to labor 

compensation and proprietor’s income in 2012. 

The median wage in this industry cluster was 

US$47,100. The median wage in Miami-Dade for all 

workers is US$30,700, according to U.S. Bureau of 

Labor Statistics estimates for 2012.  

Trade and logistics led the local economic 

recovery beginning in 2010, and by 2011 the 

annual increase in the total value of international 

trade reached 19.7%.  International trade in 2012 

grew at a rate of 10.7% per year. As the U.S. and 

global economy experienced a deceleration in the 

pace of economic growth, Miami-Dade’s 

international trade activity also slowed.  The pace 

of growth of trade in the first half of 2013 has lost 

much of its previous momentum, registering an 

increase of just 2.6% compared to the first half of 

2012. 

The value of total trade through the first 6 

months of 2013 reached US$47.0 billion, up from 

US$45.9 billion for the first half of last year. Trade with 

South America totaled US$20.6 billion in the first half of 

2013, a gain of 4.2% year-over-year. Trade with Brazil 

and Colombia accounted 54 percent of Miami-Dade’s 

trade with South America ($6.9 billion with Brazil and 

Trade & Logistics Industry Direct Employment and Pay - 2012

Occupation  Employment - 

May 2012 

 Median 

Annual Pay 
Transportation and Material Moving Occupations 13,536            47,663       
Office and Administrative Support Occupations 11,359            32,877       
Installation, Maintenance, and Repair Occupations 2,082              46,243       
Personal Care and Service Occupations 880                 25,911       
Sales and Related Occupations 765                 43,775       
Management Occupations 602                 103,333     
Business and Financial Operations Occupations 415                 60,619       
Building and Grounds Cleaning and Maintenance Occupations 92                   19,515       
Protective Service Occupations 85                   24,668       
Production Occupations 76                   35,570       
Computer and Mathematical Occupations 50                   76,671       
Construction and Extraction Occupations 49                   41,649       
Architecture and Engineering Occupations 41                   78,802       
Other Miscellaneous Occupations 24                   44,913       
Total - All Occupations 30,031            47,405       

Data Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics; RER Economic Analysis & Policy.
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% Chg
Exports Imports 2013:Q2 2012:Q2 2012-13

Miami-Dade County 13,077       10,819       23,896          23,488          1.7%
South America 7,277          3,216          10,493          10,037          4.5%
Central America and Caribbean 2,679          3,202          5,881            5,665            3.8%
Europe 1,706          1,364          3,070            4,229            -27.4%
Asia - Other 497             2,678          3,175            2,384            33.2%
Asia Near East 449             16               465               309               50.4%
North America 365             235             600               536               11.8%
Africa 63               21               84                  149               -43.5%
Australia and Oceania 25               18               42                  37                  15.5%
Asia - South 16               68               85                  142               -40.2%

% Chg
Exports Imports 2013 YTD 2012 YTD 2012-13

Miami-Dade County 26,094       20,952       47,046          45,869          2.6%
South America 14,408       6,162          20,570          19,737          4.2%
Central America and Caribbean 5,287          6,250          11,537          10,991          5.0%
Europe 3,771          2,851          6,622            8,170            -19.0%
Asia - Other 1,005          4,973          5,978            4,685            27.6%
Asia Near East 836             39               875               598               46.1%
North America 584             480             1,064            1,138            -6.5%
Africa 107             32               139               237               -41.4%
Australia and Oceania 48               38               86                  82                  5.8%
Asia - South 50               126             175               231               -24.1%

2013:Q2 Total
Miami-Dade County International Trade (Millions of $)

Data Souce: USA TradeOnline; RER Economic Analysis & Policy.

2013 YTD Total

US$4.2 billion with Colombia). Exports to 

South America totaled US$14.4 billion in the 

first half of 2013, down from US$14.8 billion 

in the same period last year. Imports from 

South America reached US$6.2 billion in the 

first half of 2013, compared to US$4.9 billion 

in the first half of 2012. 

The second largest trading partner 

remains Central America and the Caribbean 

with trade totaling US$11.5 billion year-to-

date, a 5% increase over the first two 

quarters of last year.  Exports to the region 

accounted for US$5.3 billion of the total, 

while imports accounted for US$6.3 billion. 

Trade with Costa Rica accounted for US$3.8 

billion of total trade with the region, and 

increased by 23% over the first half of 2012. 

Trade with the Dominican Republic totaled 

US$1.8 billion in the first half of the year, and 

trade with Honduras reached US$1.2 billion 

over this period. 

International trade with Europe totaled 

US$3.1 billion in the 2nd quarter, down 27% 

from last year, and US$6.6 billion year-to-

date (YTD), down 19% from the same period 

last year. Exports were 57% of the total. And 

Asia – Other (includes China and Singapore), 

had trade with Miami-Dade County totaling 

US$6 billion from January to June, nearly 

28% above last year.  China accounted for 

US$2.7 billion of the total year-to-date (YTD) 

of which 93% were imports, and Singapore, US$1.2 

billion YTD, with 92% representing imports.  

Machinery was the largest category of goods 

traded through the County’s ports in the first half of 

2013 with US$17.2 billion of exports and imports 

(+2.3% over the same period in 2012). Small 

machinery, especially circuit boards, telephone 

equipment and automatic data processing machines 

dominated this category. Two-thirds of this trade 

activity represented exports, and nearly one-half of 

that was heading to South America.  

The stone and glass category dropped over 10% 

from last year to this year, and yet totaled US$7.2 

billion for the first half of the year. Eighty (80) percent 
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of this total trade represents shipments of gold. The 

major decrease in this category was in precious scrap 

metal, which declined US$850 million (-70%) from the 

first half of last year to this year.  

Trade in transportation equipment, primarily 

aircraft engines and parts, reached US$3.9 billion YTD, 

roughly unchanged from the first two quarters of last 

year. Trade in chemicals increased nearly 40% from the 

2012 to 2013 to US$3.8 billion with most of the increase 

on the import side which increased 136%. Textiles, 

footwear and headgear totaled US$2.7 billion of total 

trade in the first half of 2013 off 2.5% from 2012. And 

animal and vegetable products were up 5% from last 

year to US$2.4 billion in the first two quarters of the 

year.  
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Countries by region defined by the Census Bureau 

Africa 
Algeria, Angola, Benin, Botswana, British Indian Ocean Territories, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, 
Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Comoros, Congo (Brazzaville), Congo (Kinshasa), Cote 
d'Ivoire, Djibouti, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea 

Asia Near East 
Bahrain, Gaza Strip Administered by Israel, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Oman, Qatar, Saudi 
Arabia, Syria, United Arab Emirates, West Bank Administered by Israel, Yemen 

Asia - South 
Afghanistan, Bangladesh, India, Nepal, Pakistan, Sri Lanka, Bhutan, Brunei, Burma, Cambodia, China, 
Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Korea, North, Korea, South, Laos, Macau, Malaysia, Maldives, Mongolia, 
Philippines, Singapore, Singapore, Philippines, Mongolia, Maldives, Malaysia, Macau, Laos, Korea, South, 
Korea, North, Japan, Indonesia, Hong Kong, China, Cambodia, Burma, Brunei, Bhutan 

Asia - Other 
Bhutan, Brunei, Burma, Cambodia, China, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Korea, North, Korea, South, Laos, 
Macau, Malaysia, Maldives, Mongolia, Philippines, Singapore, Syria, Taiwan, Thailand, Timor-Leste, 
Vietnam 

Australia and Oceania 
Australia, Christmas Island, Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Cook Islands, Fiji, French Polynesia, Heard and 
McDonald Islands, Kiribati, Marshall Islands, Micronesia, Nauru, New Caledonia, New Zealand, Niue, 
Norfolk Island, Palau, Papua New Guinea, Pitcairn Islands, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tokelau, Tonga, 
Tuvalu, Vanuatu, Wallis and Futuna 

Europe 
Albania, Andorra, Armenia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, 
Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Faroe Islands, Finland, France, Georgia, Germany, 
Gibraltar, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Kazakhstan, Kosovo, Latvia, Latvia, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, 
Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Macedonia, Malta, Moldova, Monaco, Montenegro, Netherlands, 
Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russia, San Marino, Serbia, Serbia, Serbia and Montenegro, Slovakia, 
Slovenia, Spain, Svalbard, Jan Mayen Island, Sweden, Switzerland, Tajikistan, Turkey, Turkmenistan, 
Ukraine, United Kingdom, Uzbekistan, Vatican City 

North America 

Canada, Greenland, Mexico, St Pierre and Miquelon 

Central America and Caribbean 
Anguilla, Antigua and Barbuda, Aruba, Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Bermuda, British Virgin Islands, 
Cayman Islands, Costa Rica, Cuba, Curacao, Dominica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Grenada, 
Guadeloupe, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Jamaica, Martinique, Montserrat, Netherlands Antilles, 
Nicaragua, Panama, Sint Maarten, St Kitts and Nevis, St Lucia, St Vincent and the Grenadines, Trinidad 
and Tobago, Turks and Caicos Islands 

South America 
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Falkland Islands (Islas Malvinas), French Guiana, 
Guyana, Paraguay, Peru, Suriname, Uruguay, Venezuela 
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